
2025 Oklahoma Christian University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 28, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 14-36   Conf: 13-35   Home: 3-22   Away: 11-14   Neutral: 0-0
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (369), Opp (342)   DPs Turned: Team (37), Opp (41)   IBB: Team (1), Voss (1), Opp (3)   Picked Off: Adair (3), Migl (2), Spencer
(2), Cazares (1), Heiselbetz (1), Hennesy (1), Jones (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
12 Migl, Trey .363 47-46 168 50 61 10 3 13 40 116 .690 19 3 28 3 .428 4 1 10-11 51 4 3 .948
34 Adair, Michael .363 45-40 113 25 41 10 0 3 36 60 .531 32 6 11 2 .516 2 1 2-3 26 1 4 .871
7 Jones, Hunter .354 50-50 144 51 51 13 3 11 55 103 .715 52 11 43 3 .538 5 0 2-4 290 33 7 .979
11 Hennesy, Jontae .336 39-38 125 30 42 5 1 3 23 58 .464 26 2 31 2 .452 2 2 6-7 70 3 1 .986
1 Gregory, Cason .322 44-44 146 36 47 9 2 3 27 69 .473 21 1 27 2 .408 1 0 4-7 49 105 18 .895
8 Laus, Elijah .294 48-46 163 32 48 5 1 5 30 70 .429 18 5 33 2 .378 2 3 6-6 85 100 8 .959
2 Spencer, Justin .260 43-37 127 16 33 7 2 5 31 59 .465 17 4 36 2 .365 0 2 2-2 59 31 3 .968
24 Thomas, Reed .232 43-40 142 30 33 4 1 2 32 45 .317 20 6 20 3 .349 1 3 3-4 263 13 6 .979
55 Davis, Jack 1.000 1-0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 2.000 0 0 0 0 1.000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
19 Carolan, Ryan .327 15-13 49 13 16 4 0 4 16 32 .653 4 1 18 1 .389 0 1 0-1 5 0 0 1.000
25 Voss, Grant .320 29-24 103 26 33 7 3 2 10 52 .505 11 0 26 5 .386 0 0 5-5 36 1 4 .902
27 Cazares, Benji .320 12-7 25 4 8 0 0 0 2 8 .320 1 1 1 0 .370 0 0 1-1 40 1 1 .976
13 Laird, Sloan .272 28-23 81 20 22 1 0 0 10 23 .284 15 4 13 2 .406 1 2 2-2 19 26 7 .865
3 Heiselbetz, Hank .233 9-9 30 12 7 2 0 0 5 9 .300 7 3 11 0 .425 0 0 2-4 16 0 0 1.000
23 Wyatt, Conner .222 9-7 18 5 4 2 0 1 5 9 .500 3 0 8 0 .318 1 0 0-0 39 2 0 1.000
5 Liebbe, Jaret .194 23-12 36 5 7 0 0 0 2 7 .194 4 0 8 1 .268 1 1 1-3 20 15 4 .897
9 Albrand, Sterling .115 13-9 26 5 3 1 0 0 2 4 .154 4 1 6 0 .242 2 1 1-1 13 18 1 .969
33 Steele, Jackson .111 4-2 9 1 1 0 1 0 2 3 .333 1 0 2 0 .200 0 1 1-1 0 7 2 .778
4 Carroll, Reed .091 4-4 11 0 1 1 0 0 1 2 .182 0 0 5 0 .091 0 0 0-0 0 3 0 1.000
6 Rodman, Sam .000 3-1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 3 0 .000 0 0 0-0 2 1 0 1.000
32 Carver, Breck .000 3-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
40 Jones, Dom .000 2-0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 0 0 1.000 0 0 0-0 0 1 0 1.000
Totals .302 50-50 1522 362 459 82 17 52 329 731 .480 256 48 330 28 .413 22 18 48-62 1098 419 76 .952
Opponents .324 50-50 1525 462 494 102 14 59 407 801 .525 262 76 325 25 .441 23 23 76-98 1131 410 67 .958

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
28 Copeland, Tristan 4.98 2-4 9 6 1 0-0 0 43.1 25 24 24 22 74 5 1 4 .164 5 4 1 1 1
30 Collins, Sam 5.00 0-1 6 1 0 0-0 0 9.0 10 5 5 4 9 1 0 0 .303 0 0 0 1 0
15 Jones, Chris 7.36 5-4 15 9 0 0-0 0 58.2 71 65 48 31 53 16 2 7 .307 16 17 0 2 6
20 Clifton, Ira 7.43 0-2 16 4 0 0-0 2 23.0 33 25 19 14 25 4 2 6 .327 4 2 1 0 2
17 McBride, Charlie 7.52 1-2 14 1 0 0-0 0 20.1 25 21 17 22 18 5 2 4 .294 3 1 0 2 2
21 Kragt, Naut 8.19 1-4 21 1 0 0-0 2 29.2 55 40 27 11 17 12 1 4 .387 1 6 1 1 0
14 Brown, David 8.89 2-1 8 5 1 0-0 0 27.1 34 31 27 13 21 6 2 2 .306 2 4 0 0 1
43 Olive, Jaxon 9.82 0-0 4 0 0 0-0 0 3.2 6 5 4 2 3 2 0 2 .333 0 0 0 0 0
22 Wilcox, Tyler 10.09 1-5 12 6 0 0-0 0 35.2 46 44 40 21 20 13 1 2 .322 1 8 1 3 4
18 Ronk, Alex 10.24 0-0 10 0 0 0-0 0 9.2 17 13 11 5 6 1 0 4 .395 5 0 0 2 0
26 Ballast, Evan 11.06 0-3 16 6 0 0-0 0 27.2 38 38 34 39 19 7 0 7 .322 6 4 0 1 0
29 Fowler, Braden 11.37 0-0 6 0 0 0-0 0 6.1 10 9 8 4 5 2 1 0 .370 1 6 0 2 0
16 Privett, Dalin 11.41 0-2 12 5 0 0-0 0 23.2 33 33 30 13 18 8 0 5 .333 5 4 0 4 4
35 Malone, Tim 13.89 1-2 10 0 0 0-0 0 11.2 23 21 18 7 9 4 2 2 .418 3 6 0 0 0
34 Adair, Michael 14.46 0-2 8 2 0 0-0 1 9.1 19 16 15 11 11 3 0 3 .432 2 2 0 0 0
10 Snyder, Brooks 17.40 0-3 10 3 0 0-0 0 15.0 27 30 29 15 8 9 0 3 .397 3 5 0 2 1
31 Siegel, Jack 18.00 0-0 8 0 0 0-0 0 4.0 6 9 8 9 4 0 0 1 .333 1 1 0 1 0
32 Carver, Breck 18.00 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 0 4 2 2 0 0 0 0 .000 0 2 0 0 0
41 Phillips, Hunter 22.50 0-0 5 0 0 0-0 0 4.0 7 10 10 7 2 2 0 1 .438 1 1 0 0 0
24 Thomas, Reed 27.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 0.1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 .500 0 0 0 0 0
45 Hernandez, Tony 27.00 1-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 1.2 2 5 5 3 2 0 0 1 .286 1 2 0 1 0
9 Albrand, Sterling 36.00 0-1 1 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 4 5 4 3 1 0 0 0 .571 0 0 0 0 1
50 Skweres, John 99.00 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 0.0 2 8 5 4 0 2 0 0 1.000 2 1 0 0 1
Totals 9.61 14-36 199 49 2 0 5 366.0 494 462 391 262 325 102 14 59 .324 62 76 4 23 23
Opponents 7.40 36-14 177 50 2 2 14 377.0 459 362 310 256 330 82 17 52 .302 42 48 6 22 18



PB: Team (16), Totals (16), Jones (14), Wyatt (2), Opp (9)   Pickoffs: Team (8), Jones 2, Wilcox 2, Adair 1, Ballast 1, Malone 1, McBride 1,
Totals , Opp (11)   SBA/ATT: Totals (152-195), Jones (61-79), Jones (15-25), Wyatt (14-14), Ballast (12-13), Clifton (7-8), Wilcox (7-9),
Collins (6-6), Copeland (5-9), McBride (5-5), Kragt (3-4), Privett (3-5), Adair (2-2), Fowler (2-2), Malone (2-2), Siegel (2-2), Snyder (2-3),
Brown (1-1), Carver (1-1), Laird (1-4), Ronk (1-1)   



2025 Oklahoma Christian University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 28, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
23 Wyatt, Conner 41 39 2 0 1.000 0 14 0 1.000 2 0
3 Heiselbetz, Hank 16 16 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
22 Wilcox, Tyler 13 3 10 0 1.000 1 7 2 .778 0 0
21 Kragt, Naut 10 1 9 0 1.000 1 3 1 .750 0 0
14 Brown, David 6 1 5 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
26 Ballast, Evan 6 3 3 0 1.000 0 12 1 .923 0 0
19 Carolan, Ryan 5 5 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
20 Clifton, Ira 5 1 4 0 1.000 0 7 1 .875 0 0
35 Malone, Tim 3 1 2 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
4 Carroll, Reed 3 0 3 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
6 Rodman, Sam 3 2 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
18 Ronk, Alex 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
29 Fowler, Braden 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
40 Jones, Dom 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
45 Hernandez, Tony 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
11 Hennesy, Jontae 74 70 3 1 .986 0 0 0 — 0 0
7 Jones, Hunter 330 290 33 7 .979 1 61 18 .772 14 0
24 Thomas, Reed 282 263 13 6 .979 29 0 0 — 0 0
27 Cazares, Benji 42 40 1 1 .976 4 0 0 — 0 0
9 Albrand, Sterling 32 13 18 1 .969 5 0 0 — 0 0
2 Spencer, Justin 93 59 31 3 .968 4 0 0 — 0 0
8 Laus, Elijah 193 85 100 8 .959 35 0 0 — 0 0
12 Migl, Trey 58 51 4 3 .948 0 0 0 — 0 0
25 Voss, Grant 41 36 1 4 .902 0 0 0 — 0 0
5 Liebbe, Jaret 39 20 15 4 .897 0 0 0 — 0 0
1 Gregory, Cason 172 49 105 18 .895 17 0 0 — 0 0
34 Adair, Michael 31 26 1 4 .871 3 2 0 1.000 0 0
13 Laird, Sloan 52 19 26 7 .865 3 1 3 .250 0 0
16 Privett, Dalin 6 1 4 1 .833 1 3 2 .600 0 0
28 Copeland, Tristan 5 0 4 1 .800 1 5 4 .556 0 0
33 Steele, Jackson 9 0 7 2 .778 0 0 0 — 0 0
15 Jones, Chris 13 2 8 3 .769 0 15 10 .600 0 0
17 McBride, Charlie 4 1 2 1 .750 0 5 0 1.000 0 0
50 Skweres, John 1 0 0 1 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
10 Snyder, Brooks 0 0 0 0 .000 0 2 1 .667 0 0
30 Collins, Sam 0 0 0 0 .000 0 6 0 1.000 0 0
31 Siegel, Jack 0 0 0 0 .000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
32 Carver, Breck 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
41 Phillips, Hunter 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
43 Olive, Jaxon 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
44 Dean, Kellan 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
46 46 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
55 Davis, Jack 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1593 1098 419 76 .952 105 152 43 .779 16 0
Opponents 1608 1131 410 67 .958 107 96 28 .774 9 0


